
Contact:   Sam Jones  
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday 8th April 2024 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Changes to the name and Articles of Association of Cheshire & Warrington 

Local Enterprise Partnership and other associated matters (Pages 3 - 46) 
 
 To deal with the formalities required to implement the decisions of Warrington 

Borough Council, Cheshire West & Chester Council and Cheshire East Council 
in February 2024 in relation to the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise 
Partnership Limited. 
 

2. Draft Business Plan 2024-25 (Pages 47 - 74) 
 
 To consider and endorse the draft business plan for Enterprise Cheshire and 

Warrington and Marketing Cheshire for 2024-25. 
 

3. Terms of Reference for the Business Advisory Board   
 
 To agree the Terms of Reference for the Business Advisory Panel.  

Report to follow. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Dates of Future Meetings   
 
 2.30 pm - 6 June 2024  Venue: Cheshire West and Chester 

2.00 pm - 22 August 2024  Venue: Warrington  
2.00 pm - 10 October 2024  Venue: Cheshire East 
3.30 pm - 3 December 2024  Venue: Cheshire West and Chester 
2.30 pm - 13 February 2025  Venue: Warrington 
2.00 pm - 10 April 2025  Venue: Cheshire East 
 

 
 
 



    

 

 

 

  

  

  

       

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 

 8 April 2024 

Changes to the name and Articles of 

Association of Cheshire & Warrington 

Local Enterprise Partnership and other 

associated matters 

 

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance & Compliance, 
Cheshire East Council 

Report Reference No: CWJC/01/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 
Yes/No Definition (to be deleted 

once completed) 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No Constitution Page 115.  

Warrington No Constitution page 41 

Cheshire East No Constitution Page 78  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report deals with the formalities required to implement the decisions 
of Warrington Borough Council, Cheshire West & Chester Council and 
Council of Cheshire East Council (‘the Councils’), in February 2024 in 
relation to the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership 
Limited (referred to as ‘CWLEP’) as set out in the background papers to 
this report.   

 

 
 

 

 

OPEN 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk/asset-library/your-council/constitution/full-constitution-july-2023.pdf
https://cmis.warrington.gov.uk/cmis5/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=OOPJgZptGQ6JYHmvWIxPnt0QAMo4bNbUCRnCpLAb4iVFGsCIgMOp9g%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/october-2023/cheshire-east-council-constitution-chapters-4-7-july-2023.pdf


  
  

 

 

Executive Summary 

2 Following the transfer of local enterprise partnership functions to local 
authorities from 1 April 2024, the Councils agreed to increase their 
shareholding in CWLEP from 20% each to 33.3% each.   

3 The Councils have proposed that CWLEP will be renamed Enterprise 
Cheshire & Warrington (referred to as ‘ECW’), as the Local Enterprise 
Partnership no longer formally exists.   

4 To give effect to the Councils’ decisions, there is a need to change the 
Articles of Association of CWLEP, and to appoint new company directors.  
This report sets out the resolutions needed to give effect to the Councils 
decisions and to ensure effective governance of ECW by the Councils. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the resignation of the two Class B members and formally thank them 
for their service to the CWLEP 

2. Sign the Consent Form set out at Appendix A 
3. Approve and sign the attached resolutions set out at Appendix B which give 

effect to the decisions made by the Councils 
4. Note the resignation of current Directors and formally thank them for their 

service to the CWLEP. 
5. Sign the local authority direction for the appointment of Directors set out at 

Appendix C. 
 

 

Increase in Shareholding & Change of Membership 

5. The resignation of the two Class B members of the CWLEP means that 

there are no longer any voting members of the company other than the 

three local authorities members represented at this Joint Committee.  The 

change of membership has been noted in the register of company 

members. 

6.  The Councils agreed to increase their shareholding to 33.3% at their 

various meetings in February and so the two Class B members will not 

be replaced.  This means that there will no longer be any ‘Class A’ and 

‘Class B’ members and the Articles of Association of the company should 

be changed to reflect that the company is now under the sole control of 

the local authority owners.   

Page 4



  
  

 

 

7. The Class A members (i.e. the Joint Committee members) should also 

pass a special resolution to reclassify themselves as ‘members’ rather 

than ‘Class A members’.  This special resolution is set out at Appendix B 

(resolution no.3).  This is because the Companies Act 2006 gives 

protection where members ‘class rights’ (essentially, those rights 

conferred on members which are different as between classes) are being 

varied or abrogated, and a separate consent is usually required from the 

members of the affected class to sanction the variation i.e. the change 

from Class A to Members. Members are therefore requested to sign the 

written consent set out at Appendix A. 

Changes to the Articles 

8. The Councils agreed at their respective meetings that changes to the 

Articles were necessary to ensure that they were fit for the future of the 

company once it was fully in the ownership of the local authorities.  A 

copy of the Articles showing the revisions is available if required.  The 

resolution for the adoption of the revised Articles is set out at Appendix B 

(resolution no.2).   

Appointment of Directors 

9. There is a need for the appointment of new Directors to the company, 

following the resignation of the existing directors on 7 April 2024.  Each 

Council owner has nominated one of its officers to be a director, in 

addition to the Chief Executive of the CWLEP.  These appointments are 

set out in the Direction at Appendix C, which members are recommended 

to sign. 

10. Directors must always act in the best interests of the company to which 

they are appointed.  This may lead to a conflict of interest at certain times 

for a local authority officer or members who is a director of a company 

e.g. budget setting.  The Companies Act 2006 (S175) permits a 

company’s independent directors to authorise a director’s conflict of 

interest if they consider it justifiable (provided the requirements as to 

quorum and voting are met without the conflicted director taking part).   

11. As the CWLEP was incorporated prior to the Companies Act 2006 this 

power can only be used if the members have previously approved its use 

by ordinary resolution.  The ordinary resolution set out at Appendix B 

(resolution no.1) deals with this and, if agreed, would allow the Directors 

to authorise situations where conflicts of interest might arise, provided 

that proper consideration is given, and the authority is justifiable.  The 

Articles attached at Appendix B also reflect this revision. 

Page 5



  
  

 

 

Change of Name 

12. The Councils recommended that the name of the Company be changed 

to Enterprise Cheshire & Warrington, to reflect its move into local 

authority ownership and that the local enterprise partnership, as an entity, 

no longer exists.  The resolution to change the name is set out at 

Appendix B (resolution no.4).  The change of name will not be effective 

until filed at Companies House and a Certificate of Incorporation will be 

sent to the company to show its new name. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

13. The three Councils have all considered this matter in detail (as set out in 

the background papers) and set up the Joint Committee to act as the 

Joint Owner of the company.  They also recommended to the Joint 

Committee that it change the name of CWLEP to ECW, and that they 

agree to the changes to the Articles to ensure that governance of the 

ECW is effective.   

14. The recommendations in this report give effect to the decisions of the 

Councils.  The additional resolution to authorise Directors to resolve any 

conflicts of interests will aid the good governance of the company model.  

Other Options Considered 

15. No other options have been considered, as this report gives effect to the 

decisions of the three Councils.   

 

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

16. The legal implications are contained within this report. 

Section 151 Officer/Finance 

17. There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.   

Policy 

18. The policy implications for each Council were set out in the background 
reports listed below. 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

19. There are no implications. 

 

Page 6



  
  

 

 

Human Resources 

20. There are no implications.   

Risk Management 

21. The risk of increasing the share in the CWLEP was considered by each 
local authority as part of its decision making, as set out in the 
background reports. 

Rural Communities 

22. There are no implications. 

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and 
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) 

23. There are no implications. 

Public Health 

24. There are no implications. 

Climate Change 

25. There are no implications. 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Deborah Upton, Cheshire East Council 

Deborah.upton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: A. Consent form - class of members 
B. Ordinary & Special Resolutions & Articles of 

Association 
C. Direction in respect of Directors 

Background 
Papers: 

Cheshire East Council report dated 28 February 2024 

Warrington Borough Council Cabinet report dated 12 
February 2024 

Cheshire West & Chester Council report dated 7 
February 2024 

 

Page 7



  
  

 

 

 

Page 8



Error! Unknown document property 
name. 

  

 OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

Legal 

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE  

WRITTEN RESOLUTIONS 

of 

CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP 

(Registered in England and Wales - No. 04453576) 

(Circulated on ____________________ 2024) 

(“Circulation Date”) 

The directors of the Company propose that, in accordance with Chapter 2 of Part 13 of the 
Companies Act 2006, the following resolutions be passed in the case of the first as an ordinary 
resolution and in the case of the second, third and fourth as special resolutions: 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

1 THAT, in accordance with paragraph 47(3)(b) of Part 3 of Schedule 4 to The 
Companies Act 2006 (Commencement No. 5, Transitional Provisions and Savings) 
Order 2007 (SI 2007/3495), for the purposes of section 175 Companies Act 2006, the 
directors shall have the power to authorise any matter which would or might otherwise 
constitute or give rise to a breach of duty of a dir
[...]
d by the chair of the Joint Committee, at which: i) the matter 

giving rise to the requirement to obtain Local Authority Consent or ii) the decision to 

direct the Company by way of a Local Authority Direction, was considered and 

approved by the Local Authorities. 

2. Liability of members 

The liability of each member is limited to £1.00, being the amount that each member undertakes 

to contribute to the assets of the Company in the event of it being wound up while that person 

is a member or within one year after that person ceases to be a member, for: 

2.1.1 payment of the Company's debts and liabilities contracted before that person 

ceases to be a member; 

2.1.2 payment of the costs, charges and expenses of winding up; and 

2.1.3 adjustment of the rights of the contributories among themselves. 

3. Objects of the Company 

The objects for which the Company is established are the promotion and furtherance of: 

3.1.1 the economic, cultural and social well-being of, 

Page 22



EXECUTION VERSION 

4 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE Legal 

3.1.2 investment and growth in, and 

3.1.3 economic development and regeneration and employment in, the Local 

Authority Area, 

and for that purpose the Company shall have the powers set out in Article 45 to be exercised 

in furtherance of and incidental to these objects. 

Part 2 

Directors 

4. The Board 

4.1 The Board shall be composed as follows: 

4.1.1 each Local Authority shall be entitled to appoint one director of the Company 

in accordance with Article 4.3 (each being a “Local Authority Director”); and 

4.1.2 the Local Authorities shall be entitled to collectively appoint further directors of 

the Company in accordance with Article 4.4 (each being an “ECW Director”), 

in each case, subject to the appointee consenting to act as a director of the Company 

and being permitted by law to do so. 

4.2 Each Local Authority shall be entitled to dismiss or remove the Local Authority Director 

appointed by it, and to
[...]
d by sections 303 to 305 of the CA 

2006. 

27. Notice of general meetings 

27.1 A general meeting called for the passing of a special resolution shall be called by at 

least 21 clear days' notice in writing, and a general meeting for the passing of an 

ordinary resolution shall be called by at least 14 clear days' notice in writing. The notice 

shall specify the place, the day and the hour of the meeting and the general nature of 

the business to be transacted and shall be given in manner hereinafter mentioned or 

in such other manner, if any, as may be prescribed by the Company in a general 

meeting to such persons as are, under these Articles, entitled to receive such notices 

from the Company. 

27.2 A meeting of the Company shall, notwithstanding that it is called by shorter notice than 

that specified in Article 27.1 be deemed to have been duly called if it is so agreed by 

all members having a right to attend and vote at the meeting. 

Page 32



EXECUTION VERSION 

14 
OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE Legal 

27.3 The accidental omission to give notice of a meeting to, or the non-receipt of notice of a 

meeting by, any person entitled to received notice shall not invalidate the proceedings 

at that meeting. 

28. Attendance and speaking at general meetings 

28.1 A person is able to exercise the right to speak at a general meeting when that person 

is in a position to communicate to all those attending the meeting, during the meeting, 

any information or opinions which that person has on the business of the meeting. 

28.2 A person is able to exercise the right to vote at a general meeting when: 

28.2.1 that person is able to vote, during the meeting, on resolutions put to the vote 

at the meeting; and 

28.2.2 that person's vote can be taken into account in determining whether or not such 

resolutions are passed at the same time as the votes of all the other persons 

attending the meeting. 

28.3 The Board may make whatever arrangements they consider a
[...]
r requiring Local Authority Direction.  

 

Signature:  ...............................................  

Name:  ...............................................  

Duly authorised for and on behalf of 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Date:  ...............................................  

 

Signature:  ...............................................  

Name:  ...............................................  

Duly authorised for and on behalf of 
WARRINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Date:  ...............................................  

 

  

Page 45



 

Error! Unknown document property name. 2  

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE Legal 

 

Signature:  ...............................................  

Name:  ...............................................  

Duly authorised for and on behalf of 
CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER 
COUNCIL  

Date:  ...............................................  
 

Page 46



    

 

 

 

  

  

  

       

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 

 08 April 2024 

  Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 

(ECW) / Marketing Cheshire 

Draft Business Plan 2024-25 

 

Report of: Philip Cox, Chief Executive ECW 

Report Reference No: CWJC/02/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 
Yes/No Definition (to be deleted 

once completed) 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No Constitution Page 115.  

Warrington No Constitution page 41 

Cheshire East No Constitution Page 78  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the draft business plan for ECW and Marketing 
Cheshire for 2024-25. This plan was approved by the Local Authorities 
as part of the agreements reached in February for ECW to move into 
Local Authority control.  The report recommends that the Committee 
formally endorse the plan so that ECW can begin to carry out its work on 
the understanding that an updated, more detailed delivery plan will be 
presented to the committee at its next meeting.  The updated version will 
confirm budget allocations and be discussed in advance with Growth 
Directors.  

 

 

 

 

OPEN 

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 2



  
  

 

 

2 The proposed functions and activities are in accordance with shared 
economic vision for Cheshire and Warrington as "the healthiest, most 
sustainable, inclusive and growing economy in the UK”.  This vision is 
aligned with the initial findings of the Cheshire and Warrington 
Sustainable and Inclusive Growth Commission, which was led by elected 
representatives from each local authority in the sub-region.  

Executive Summary 

3 This report sets out that a draft business plan for ECW and Marketing 
Cheshire 2024-25 has been prepared which will provide a framework for 
objectives and activities during the year.  The plan is attached in 
Appendix 1.  

4 The draft plan was presented to the Local Authorities in February when 
they agreed for ECW to move under Local Authority control.  Compared 
with the version presented in February, one small adjustment to projected 
expenditure has been made, so that the financial plan is for a surplus of 
£10k, instead of a deficit of £80k. 

5 A more detailed and, if necessary updated, version of the plan will be 
presented to the Joint Committee at a future meeting, expected to be in 
June. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Formally endorse the draft plan as a guiding document to the activities 
and objectives for ECW and Marketing Cheshire to be delivered during 
2024-25, and to delegate to the board of ECW and MC the authority to 
deliver the activities described within the plan.  

2. Note that ECW and Marketing Cheshire will present a more detailed 
delivery plan and objectives for 2024-25 at a future meeting of the Joint 
Committee and progress reports throughout the year.  

3. Note that ECW and MC together will operate to a balanced financial 
position for the year 2024-25.  

4. Approve that ECW can, as required by the Department for Education 
submit bids for additional grant funding in relation to the delivery of the 
Skills Bootcamps programme, provided that this is agreed by the 
Accountable Body acting by its S151 officer.   
  

 

 

Page 48



  
  

 

 

Background 

6 Prior to becoming a local authority-controlled company, it was a 
requirement by DLUHC that LEPs prepared annually, in consultation with 
local authority colleagues, a delivery plan and budget which was 
approved the company board.  Progress against the plan and budget was 
then monitored throughout the year. Under the new arrangements 
approval of the plan and budget rests with the Joint Committee. 

7 The draft business plan for 2024-25 has been prepared on the basis that 
ECW and Marketing Cheshire shall continue to perform all the activities 
previously carried out and that funding for those activities, except for the 
Skills Bootcamps programme for 2024-25, will be of a similar level to that 
received in 2023-24.  At this stage of the financial cycle, ECW and MC 
still await confirmation of funding from some Government departments.  

8 The financial budget has been prepared based on what is known and by 
making reasonable assumptions regarding both income and expenditure.  
The budget comprises quite a wide range of funding sources including 
grants from central and local government, specific project and 
programme grants, retained business rates, and in Marketing Cheshire, 
commercial activities.  The estimated budget out turn in 2024-25 for both 
organisations combined is balanced.  

9 Included within the budget is the Department for Education (DfE) 
confirmed allocation to ECW for the Skills Bootcamp programme in 2024-
25.  The allocation of £2.5M represents a significant increase compared 
to the allocation of £1.2M in 2023-24. The increased funding will fund a 
larger programme in Cheshire and Warrington and support over 600 
learners to develop skills that are in short supply. In addition, the DfE has 
already indicated that invitations to bid for additional resources, possibly 
£1M to £1.5M, may be issued early in the 2024-25 financial year.  

Consultation and Engagement 

10 Preparation of the draft business plan has been completed by officers of 
ECW and MC engaging with various stakeholders including council 
members, council officers, board members representing business and 
the visitor economy, schools, colleges and places of further education 
and the third sector.  The plan remains a living document, and delivery of 
the activities contained within it will entail further consultation and 
engagement with a wide range of stakeholders. The plan therefore 
reflects as far as is possible within the limitations of ECW and Marketing 
Cheshire resources, the priorities of those stakeholders.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

11 ECW and Marketing Cheshire seek to operate and deliver a set of sub-
regional functions, activities and objectives supported and approved by 

Page 49



  
  

 

 

the local authorities. The draft business plan provides a framework for 
that delivery and a tool against which to monitor progress.  

12 In meetings between ECW and the Department for Education, DfE has 
already indicated that additional funding for the Skills Bootcamps 
programmes is likely to be available to be bid for during April or May 2024.  
Usually deadlines are on short timescales and a bid may need to be 
submitted before the next Joint Committee meeting.   

Other Options Considered 

13 No other options have been considered because the draft plan was 
previously included in the proposals regarding the transfer of ECW to 
local authority control and approved by the local authorities.  

14 Should the joint Committee resolve not to approve the draft business 
plan: 

 

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing ECW and MC would 

lack clear direction 

until an updated and 

revised version of the 

plan is approved. 

Less efficient use of 

resources and a 

delay to the delivery 

of at least some of 

the activities. 

 

Implications and 
[...]
Business Plan for ECW and 
Marketing Cheshire 2024-25 

Background 
Papers: 

An earlier version of this draft business plan for 2024-
25 was included with the papers presented to the 
councils in February relating to the Local Authorities 
taking control of ECW.  

 

Page 52



DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 
ENTERPRISE CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON 

2024/25

Draft as at 13th March 2024: NB: Name subject Member approval.  Also note that around half on Enterprise Cheshire and 
Warrington’s (ECW) income derives from Government funded programmes. The LEP/ECW is not usually informed of the funding 
that will be provided for those programmes until close to the start of the financial year to which they apply. Where this is the case 

funding and targets for 2024/5 have been set at 2023/4 levels.  

P
age 53



Cheshire�and�Warrington�LEP
1

ENTERPRISE CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON: ROLE

• Reporting�to�the�Cheshire�and�Warrington�local�authorities�the�role�of�Enterprise�Cheshire�and�
Warrington� (ECW)� is� to�support�Cheshire�and�Warrington’s�elected� leaders� to�make�C&W�the�
healthiest,�most�sustainable�inclusive�and�growing�place�in�the�country�by�

• providing�strategic�economic�planning;�
• delivery�of�key�government�programmes;�and�
• ensuring�that�a�strong,�independent�business�voice�is�reflected�in�the�advice�ECW�provides�

to�elected�leaders.

• ECW�is�also�responsible� for�promoting�Cheshire�and�Warrington�as�a�great�place�to�visit,� live,�
work,� invest� and� study� through�Marketing� Cheshire,�which� is� an� integral� part� of� ECW� and� is�
designated�by�Visit�England�as�the�sub-region’s�Local�Visitor�Economy�Partnership�(LVEP).

P
age 54



Cheshire�and�Warrington�LEP
2

ENTERPRISE CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON: KEY OBJECTIVES 2024/5
In�2024/5�ECW�will:

• Produce�a�Sustainable�and�Inclusive�Economic�Plan�(SIEP)�through�to�2045;
• Produce�a�strategic�transport�and�a�workforce�and�skills�plan;
• Support�elected�members�to�launch�a�Fair�Employment�Charter�for�C&W;
• Lead�the�establ
[...]
iF.

• Provision of policy support for C&W’s Housing Board.

• Through the C&W Growth Hub, provide direct support to SMEs and account manage foreign owned firms located in C&W.

• Develop and strengthen the sub-region’s economic insight and intelligence, ensuring that plans for the development and promotion of C&W (including 
by Marketing Cheshire) are informed by the best available insight and intelligence, drawn from National Statistics through to local intelligence 
gathered from the Business Advisory Board and direct engagement with businesses in C&W.  

 

P
age 64



Cheshire�and�Warrington�LEP
12

Economic�Insight�&�Delivery�Team
Vacant

MD Insight & 
Delivery

 

Pat Jackson 
Skills & 

Education 
Director

Paul 
Chapman

Growth Hub

Rachael Zaidel-
Lamb

Business 
Communications 

Manager
(Seconded from 

MC)

Ana Carbonell 
Galiana

Global Account 
Manager (DiT)

Pledge Skills 
Bootcamps

Vacant
Physical 

Development & 
Regen Executive

P
age 65



Cheshire�and�Warrington�LEP
13

Skills Bootcamps

• Delivery of DfE’s Skills Bootcamp Programme in C&W;

• Provide grants for 640 adult training places in shortage 
occupations through ca. 20 training providers, ensuring that at 
least 80% of trainees obtain a new role that uses the skills 
gained from the courses; 

• Ensure the Bootcamp programme is informed by strong 
intelligence on the key skills shortages in C&W; 

• Grant from DfE in 2024/5 expected to be £2.459 million;

• Funding covers costs of 3 FTE, two member of staff employed 
full time on programme, two others spend part of their time on 
programme.

 

P
age 66



Cheshire�and�Warrington�LEP
14

Careers Pledge

• Grant from Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) (a DfE 
agency) to meet the costs of providing  Enterprise Co-
ordinators to improve careers education by bringing schools 
and employers together;

• Ensue all 84 secondary schools in C&W achieve average of 
five Gatsby Benchmarks and a minimum of three;

• Amplify technical and vocationa
[...]
ersight of ECW’s programme 

• Administration of ECW’s legal obligation to monitor ERDF 
(C&W UDF) until 2030. Also responsible for C&W’s 
ongoing obligation to monitor LGF and GBF until 2026. 

• Provision of administration and financial expertise to 
support C&W’s investment fund portfolio (including the 
Evergreen suite, Life Science Fund and Growing Places 
Fund)

• 4.4 FTE 

 

P
age 72



Cheshire�and�Warrington�LEP
20

NP11

• C&W LEP acts as the Accountable Body for NP11 group 
of Northern LEPs which will become the Pan-Regional 
Partnership (PRP) for the North.  NP11 staff are legally 
employed by C&W and NP11 contracts are issued in the 
LEP’s name;

• Launch of new PRP at Convention of the North in 
February 2024 to “Grow the North’s Global Footprint”;

• £1 million grant from DLUHC in 2024/5 of which £50k 
retained by ECW to cover cost of services provided to 
NP11 / PRP

 

Philip Cox
Chief Executive & 

‘Accounting Officer’
 

David Levene
NP11 Strategy 

Director

Jen Rae
NP11 Programme 

Lead

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Changes to the name and Articles of Association of Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership and other associated matters
	Appendix A - Consent Form
	Appendix B Written Resolutions
	Appendix B Articles
	Appendix C Appointment of Directors

	2 Draft Business Plan 2024-25
	ECW Business Plan 2024_25




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee
held on Monday, 8th April, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Gittins (Chair), Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillor S Corcoran (Vice-Chair), Leader, Cheshire East Council
Councillors H Mundry, Leader, Warrington Borough Council

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive, Cheshire West, and Chester Council

Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington

Clare Hayward, Chair, Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership
lan Brooks, Finance and Commercial Director, Enterprise Cheshire and
Warrington

Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive, Cheshire East Council

Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council
Deborah Upton, Senior Lawyer, Cheshire East Council

Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council
Steven Broomhead, Chief Executive, Warrington Borough Council
Peter Jones, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Sub-Regional
Programme

Steve Park, Director of Growth, Warrington Borough Council

1 CHANGES TO THE NAME AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF
CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP
AND OTHER ASSOCIATED MATTERS

The Joint Committee considered a report on the formalities required to
implement the decisions of Warrington Borough Council, Cheshire West &
Chester Council and Cheshire East Council in February 2024 in relation to
the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Limited.

Councillors L Gittins and S Corcoran gave thanks to those who had served
on the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Limited.

RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee
1. note the resignation of the two Class B members and formally thank
them for their service to the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise
Partnership Limited.

2. sign the Consent Form set out at Appendix A.

3. approve and sign the attached resolutions set out at Appendix B which
give effect to the decisions made by the Councils.



4. note the resignation of current Directors and formally thank them for
their service to the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership
Limited.

5. sign the local authority direction for the appointment of Directors set out
at Appendix C.

2 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2024-25

The Joint Committee considered a report on the draft business plan for
Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington and Marketing Cheshire for 2024-25.

The Joint Committee welcomed the proposals and the joint working across
Cheshire and Warrington and noted the objective to produce an inclusive
and sustainable economic plan.

RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee

1. formally endorse the draft plan as a guiding document to the activities
and objectives for Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington and Marketing
Cheshire to be delivered during 2024-25, and to delegate to the board
of ECW and MC the authority to deliver the activities described within
the plan.

2. note that Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington and Marketing Cheshire
will present a more detailed delivery plan and objectives for 2024-25 at
a future meeting of the Joint Committee and progress reports
throughout the year.

3. note that Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington and Marketing Chehsire
together will operate to a balanced financial position for the year 2024-
25.

4. approve that Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington can, as required by
the Department for Education submit bids for additional grant funding in
relation to the delivery of the Skills Bootcamps programme, provided
that this is agreed by the Accountable Body acting by its S151 officer.

3 CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON BUSINESS ADVISORY BOARD

The Joint Committee considered a report on the Terms of Reference for
the Business Advisory Board.

An amendment was proposed to the Membership in Appendix A, to allow
“3 — 5 members from Business Representative Organisations”.

This amendment was seconded and on being put to the vote declared
carried.



RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee

1. Approve the formation of the Business Advisory Board on the terms
outlined in this report.

2. adopt the proposed Terms of Reference for the Business Advisory
Board attached at Appendix A.

3. start the process of recruiting the members of the Business Advisory
Board and that officers consult with the Chair of the Joint Committee on
the role descriptions for the BAB Chair and members.

4. agree the appointments to the Business Advisory Board at its next
meeting.

5. the Chair of the Business Advisory Group be invited to attend the Joint
Committee.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
RESOLVED:

That the following dates and times be approved for the subsequent
meetings of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee:

e 2.00 pm - 10 October 2024 Venue: Cheshire East

e 3.30 pm - 3 December 2024 Venue: Cheshire West and Chester
e 2.30 pm - 13 February 2025 Venue: Warrington

e 2.00 pm - 10 April 2025 Venue: Cheshire East

Members would be consulted on revised dates for the June and August
2024 meetings in due course.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.45 am

Councillor L Gittins (Chair)



